BUSINESS & STRATEGIC REPORT

Financial
Review
GEOFF DOHERTY

USA Donald Dungan
Library, California /
Data & Flooring ConCore
1250, 1500 & 2500

IN 2020 ALONE WE
UPCYCLED 573
MILLION WASTE
PLASTIC BOTTLES

	 The Financial Review
provides an overview
of the Group’s financial
performance for the year
ended 31 December 2020
and of the Group’s financial
position at that date.

Kingspan Group plc  Annual Report & Financial Statements 2020 28

USA Donald Dungan Library,
California / Data & Flooring
ConCore 1250, 1500 & 2500

Overview of results
Group revenue decreased by 2% to €4.6bn (2019:
€4.7bn) and trading profit increased by 2% to
€508.2m (2019: €497.1m) with an increase of 40
basis points in the Group’s trading profit margin
to 11.1% (2019: 10.7%). Basic EPS for the year was
206.2 cent (2019: 204.6 cent), representing an
increase of 1%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit
growth by division are set out adjacent:

Sales Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels -6% -3% +5% -4%
Insulation Boards -9% -1% - -10%
Light & Air -8% -1% +45% +36%
Water & Energy -3% -2% +2% -3%
Data & Flooring -3% -1% +8% +4%
Group -7% -2% +7% -2%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax and amortisation of intangibles:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels +1% -4% +5% +2%
Insulation Boards -5% -1% - -6%
Light & Air -31% - +55% +24%
Water & Energy +14% -2% +3% +15%
Data & Flooring +16% -2% +6% +20%
Group -1% -3% +6% +2%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division are set out in the Business Review.

Business & Strategic Report  Financial Review 29

Finance costs (net)
Finance costs for the year increased by €4.2m to
€25.0m (2019: €20.8m). A net non-cash charge
of €2.0m (2019: charge of €0.1m) was recorded
in respect of swaps on the Group’s USD private
placement notes. The Group’s net interest expense
on borrowings (bank and loan notes net of interest
receivable) was €19.3m (2019: €16.7m). This increase
reflects higher average gross debt levels in 2020 as
well as a negative return on Euro denominated cash